

No. 14-1146

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TYSON FOODS, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

PEG BOUAPHAKEO, *et al.*, individually and on behalf
of all other similarly situated individuals,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL J. MUELLER
EMILY BURKHARDT
VICENTE
EVANGELINE C. PASCHAL
HUNTON & WILLIAMS
2200 Pennsylvania
Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 955-1500

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
KATHLEEN MORIARTY
MUELLER
CHRISTOPHER A. EISWERTH
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

May 11, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY CERTIFIED A CLASS BASED ON EXTRAPOLATION AND AVERAGING, IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS	2
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT IMPROPERLY CERTIFIED A CLASS THAT INCLUDES UNINJURED CLASS MEMBERS, IN CONFLICT WITH OTHER CIRCUIT COURTS	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery</i> , 328 U.S. 680 (1946), <i>superseded on other grounds by statute</i> , Portal-to-Portal Act of 1947, ch. 52, 61 Stat. 84, <i>as recognized in IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005)	1, 7
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	5
<i>Comcast v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	2
<i>Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC</i> , 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013).....	4, 7, 8
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990).....	6
<i>Grochowski v. Phoenix Constr.</i> , 318 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Jimenez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 765 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 83 U.S.L.W. 3638 (Jan. 27, 2015) (No. 14-910)	6
<i>Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , <i>UFCW Local 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Reich v. So. Md. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 949 (4th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	2, 3, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

STATUTE	Page
28 U.S.C. § 2702	9
